M. 108/81

In the High Court of New Zealand Whangarei Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of NORTHERN WAIROA GRAIN COMPANY LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Dargaville carrying on business as grain merchants—a debtor:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court, was on the 7th day of December 1981, presented to the said Court by THOMAS WILLIAM PAIN, Deputy Official Assignee in bankruptcy of the property of NEIL WILLIAM LITTIN JEFFS; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Whangarei, on the 5th day of March 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

### T. W. PAIN, Deputy Assignee, Auckland.

Address for service: Official Assignee, Lorne Towers, 10-14 Lorne Street, Auckland 1.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Whangarei, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 4th day of March 1982.

5629

No. M. 1629/81

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of CIVIC POOLS LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered Office at First Floor, 1 Trading Place, Henderson:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was on the 1st day of December 1981, presented to the said Court by WINSTONE (WAIKATO BAY OF PLENTY) LIMITED, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday the 10th day of February 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## F. L. CURTIN, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at Jackson Russell Tunks West and Co., Solicitors, Sun Alliance House, 42 Shortland Street, Auckland.

NOTE—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of Tuesday the 9th day of February 1982. 5599

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry M. No. 1608/81

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Innes Industries Limited:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was on the 26th day of November 1981, presented to the said Court by CROMMELINS OPERATIONS PTY. LIMITED. And that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 3rd day of February 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

# R. H. HANSEN, Solicitor for Petitioner.

Address for Service:

The offices of Messrs Simpson, Coates and Clapshaw, 450 Oueen Street, Auckland 1.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor, (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 2nd day of February 1982.

5605

#### In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1955, and IN THE MATTER of DOMINION PAINT CENTRE LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 1st day of December 1981, presented to the said Court by BARRY MCKAY INDUSTRIAL PHOTOGRAPHY LIMITED; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 3rd day of February 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his Counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## R. H. HANSEN, Solicitor for Petitioner.

Address for service: The offices of Messrs Simpson, Coates and Clapshaw, 450 Queen Street, Auckland 1.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post, to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 2nd day of February 1982. 5604

In the High Court of New Zealand

M. No. 1715/81

M. No. 1630/81

Auckland Registry IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of COUNTRY HOTELS LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 182 Great South Road, Auckland, hotelier:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 11th day of December 1981, presented to the said Court by THE D.B. TARANAKI BREWERY LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 21 Queen Street, New Plymouth; and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 10th day of February 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose;